
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
21 September 2020 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 

BOARD 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at an extraordinary meeting of the Planning and 
Transportation Advisory Board to be held online via Microsoft Teams on Tuesday, 
29th September, 2020 commencing at 7.30 pm.  Information on how to observe the 
meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

5 - 6 

2. Declarations of interest  
 
 

7 - 8 

Public Document Pack



 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

3. Planning for the Future and Other Planning Reforms  
 

9 - 40 

 The report summarises the Government’s current proposals for reforming the 
planning system and seeks approval for the draft responses, as annexed to the 
report, in order that the Council’s views on the ‘Changes to the Current Planning 
System’ and the ‘Planning for the Future’ consultations may be submitted by the 
respective deadlines of 1st and 29th October, 2020.  
 

4. Urgent Items  
 

41 - 42 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

5. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

43 - 44 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

6. Urgent Items  
 

45 - 46 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr R W Dalton (Chairman) 

Cllr J L Botten (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr T Bishop 

Cllr M D Boughton 
Cllr V M C Branson 
Cllr D J Cooper 
Cllr D A S Davis 
Cllr M O Davis 
Cllr S A Hudson 
 

Cllr D Keers 
Cllr D W King 
Cllr Mrs C B Langridge 
Cllr H S Rogers 
Cllr N G Stapleton 
Cllr M Taylor 
Cllr D Thornewell 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



   

P&TAB-KD-Part 1 Public 29 September 2020 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING and TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 

29 September 2020 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Key Decision   

 

1 PLANNING FOR THE FUTURE AND OTHER PLANNING REFORMS 

This report summarises the Government’s current proposals for reforming 

the planning system and seeks approval for the draft responses annexed in 

order that the Council’s views may be submitted for the ‘Changes to the 

Current Planning System’ and ‘Planning for the Future’ consultations by the 

deadlines of 1st and 29th October respectively. 

 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The Government announced earlier in the year that it would be reviewing the 

planning system as part of its aim to deliver at least 300,000 new homes per year 

to tackle the national housing crisis.  Some changes, for example to permitted 

development rights have already come into force during September. 

1.1.2 The two consultations that are the subject of this report were both launched on 6th 

August.  The consultation into changes to the current planning system is for 8 

weeks and closes on the 1st of October.  These are seen as short term measures 

to improve the effectiveness of the existing system and therefore can be 

implemented sooner than those in the White Paper.  

1.1.3 The Planning for the Future White Paper sets out proposals for a fundamental 

review of the planning system.  The consultation runs for 12 weeks closing on the 

29th October.  Once these reforms have been agreed implementation will require 

new primary and secondary legislation to be passed to replace the existing 

system with that set out in the White Paper.  This could take some time and 

presumably there will be some form of transitional arrangements to enable the 

planning function to operate in the meantime. 

1.1.4 Both consultations seek comments on a number of set questions.  These are set 

out in Annexes 1 and 2 attached to this report together with some comments and 

suggested responses. 

1.1.5 This report seeks approval of a response to both consultations by the deadlines to 

be agreed by the DPHEH in consultation with the Leader and Cabinet Member. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 2  
 

P&TAB-KD-Part 1 Public 29 September 2020 

1.2 Changes to the Current Planning System 

1.2.1 There are four proposals for changes to the current system for which views are 

sought: 

 Revising the Standard Methodology for assessing Housing Need; 

 Introducing the ‘First Homes’ initiative - a form of discounted market housing for 

first time buyers, key workers and local people; 

 Extending the Government’s Small Sites Policy - a temporary incentive for small 

to medium house builders by raising the threshold before developer contributions 

are required to 40 to 50 units; and 

 Extending the concept of ‘permission in principle’ so that landowners and 

developers can secure the principle of development for housing on sites without 

having to work up detailed plans first. 

Revising the Standard Methodology 

1.2.2 The Government introduced a method of calculating housing need nationally 

when the National Planning Policy Framework was revised in 2018.  It applies a 

formula based on household projections (revised every 2 years), past delivery 

rates and affordability.  When originally introduced this had the effect of increasing 

Tonbridge and Malling’s housing need by 23% or +159 dwellings per annum over 

and above our locally derived need. 

1.2.3 As we submitted our Local Plan within the transitional window following the 

publication of the revised NPPF, once adopted our housing need will revert to the 

696 per year in the Local Plan and with the new allocations in the Plan our 5 year 

housing land supply position will be restored.  However, currently we are having to 

use the standard method for Development Management purposes.  As of 31st 

March 2019 we have 2.6 years supply based on this calculation. 

1.2.4 The consultants Lichfields have estimated what the implications would be for 

housing need figures for Local Authorities using the proposed revisions to the 

standard methodology.  This generates an annual need of 1,440 units for 

Tonbridge and Malling.  This is only an early estimation and is likely to change, for 

example as result of consultation responses, but if this remains the new housing 

need it will represent a doubling of the figure we currently have in the submitted 

Local Plan. 

1.2.5 The reasons for this large number include the removal of the 40% cap and the 

greater role of affordability in the calculation.  Another reason is the growth of 

households during the trend period for the projections.  This explains why the 

figure for Maidstone is high (1,569) and the figure for Sevenoaks is comparatively 

low (820).  Compared to our West Kent colleagues, we have enjoyed quite 

significant growth over recent years. 

Page 10



 3  
 

P&TAB-KD-Part 1 Public 29 September 2020 

1.2.6 When the Standard Method was being consulted on in 2018 the Council raised 

the concern that such high numbers would not be deliverable and that this should 

be taken into consideration.  Since 2018 the household projections upon which 

the method is based have been revised twice and in both cases (due to a 

downward trend in population growth) the overall number of dwellings being 

delivered in the country as a whole has dropped putting at risk the Government’s 

aim of delivering at least 300,000 new homes a year.  

1.2.7 The proposed revisions would restore the national target in England to over 

300,000 once more, but how Local Authorities, particularly in London and the 

South East will be able to deliver such high numbers is less clear, especially as 

other proposed reforms in the Planning White Paper (removal of the Duty to 

Cooperate and a move to zonal planning growth/renewal/protection) seem to 

reduce those chances even further. 

1.2.8 Kent’s Conservative MPs, including those for Tonbridge and Malling have 

expressed their concerns regarding the scale of the increase in a joint letter to the 

Secretary of State and requested a meeting. 

1.2.9 As noted, this is not an issue for the Local Plan because it was submitted under 

the transitional arrangements. Once the Plan is adopted, it is considered up-to-

date for five years, by which point the review should be completed.  This means 

that for at least five years from adoption the position in the Plan is considered to 

be up-to-date and the basis for judging housing land supply.  However, when the 

Local Plan is reviewed it will have to be based on the new national planning 

system being introduced by these reforms.  This will include planning for a level of 

housing need generated by the standard methodology.    

First Homes 

1.2.10 This initiative is a new affordable home ownership tool introduced by the 

Government effectively replacing the previous Starter Homes
[...]
mission in Principle will not be suitable for sites in areas where, 

applying the Conservation of Species and Habitats Regulations 2017, there is a 

probability or risk that the project is likely to have a significant effect on a 

European site, unless the application was accompanied by an appropriate 

assessment demonstrating there was unlikely to be significant impact on the site. 

So in effect, the proposal is to relax the current threshold meaning on suitable 

sites (e.g. brownfield sites) permission in principle could be extended for 

proposals of up to 150 dwellings or sites of up to 5 hectares.  Views are sought. 

1.3 Planning for the Future White Paper 

1.3.1 The 84 page document includes Forewords by the Prime Minister and the 

Secretary of State, both of which are quite critical of the current planning system 

describing it as ‘outdated and ineffective’ and requiring ‘radical reform’.  

1.3.2 Essentially the aim is to simplify and speed up the planning process for both plan 

making and development management.  Some of the main proposals for 

achieving this can be summarised as follows: 

A new approach to plan making  

 Local Plans will in future focus on zoning, identifying areas for growth, renewal 

and protection, with growth areas having permission in principle for development 

(effectively outline planning permission); 

 Local Plans to be accessible and web-based; 

 A new single ‘Sustainable Development’ test to replace the current soundness 

and legal compliance tests; 

 A new way to resolve cross boundary issues without the Duty to Cooperate (there 

are no proposals on what might replace this – views are sought); 

 Housing requirements to be set nationally; 

 

 New statutory timetable for preparing plans within 30 months; 

 Views are sought as to whether Neighbourhood Plans should be retained in the 

new system;  

 Whether there should be a stronger emphasis on the build-out of developments 

and if so what measures should be employed. 

 

Page 13



 6  
 

P&TAB-KD-Part 1 Public 29 September 2020 

Development Management  

 Development Management policies to be set nationally; 

 Greater use of technology across the board, for engagement/consultations on 

plan making and planning applications;  

 New settlements to be considered using the Nationally Significant Infrastructure 

Projects (NSIP) regime; 

 Views sought on priorities for good design and sustainability for your local area; 

 Proposed ‘fast track’ for ‘beautiful developments’; 

 Proposal to replace CIL and S106 with a new Infrastructure Levy.  Views are 

sought on whether levels should be set nationally or locally; whether the rates 

should be higher or stay the same; and should it be extended to changes of use 

through permitted development. 

1.3.3 There are 26 set questions in all, some of which are sub-divided.  The proposals 

only apply to England. 

1.4 Summary and Conclusions 

1.4.1 This report has summarised the main elements of the Government’s latest 

proposals for planning reform launched for consultation on 6th August. 

1.4.2 A proposed response to the set questions for each of the two consultation 

exercises can be found in the attached Annexes for approval. 

1.5 Legal Implications 

1.5.1 There are no immediate legal implications arising from this national consultation 

exercise, but the Council should take the opportunity to raise any concerns arising 

from the proposed changes as potentially this could result in a completely new 

planning system in due course. 

1.5.2 The consultations do not have any adverse implications for the Council’s 

emerging Local Plan.  The Plan was submitted to the Secretary of State in 

accordance with the transitional arrangements attached to the revised NPPF in 

2018 and the examination process will continue.  Once the Plan is adopted it will 

represent an up to date plan until such time as it is reviewed. 

1.6 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.6.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this consultation.  However, 

if the reforms are implemented as proposed there will be financial implications for 

the Council, which will need to be revisited at that time, for example, in terms of 

how developer contributions will function in the future.  

Page 14



 7  
 

P&TAB-KD-Part 1 Public 29 September 2020 

1.7 Risk Assessment 

1.7.1 There is a risk to the Council that its views and concerns will not be taken into 

account if the responses to these two consultations are not submitted by the 

published deadlines.  

1.8 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.8.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act.  There is no perceived impact on end users.  

1.9 Policy Considerations 

1.9.1 The proposed reforms of the planning system could have significant policy 

considerations if and when they are finalised and implemented by Government. 

1.10 Recommendations 

1.10.1 That the content of this report be NOTED and that the DPHEH in consultation with 

the Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning and 

Infrastructure AGREE and SUBMIT responses based on the attached Annexes 

and alterations as agreed by Members by the Government’s deadlines of 1st and 

29th October. 

 

Background papers: contact: Ian Bailey 

Planning Policy Manager 
Nil  

 

Eleanor Hoyle 

Director of Planning Housing and Environmental Health 

 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

Annex 1: Changes to the current planning system – Consultation on changes to planning policy and regulations 

Set Questions SUGGESTED T&M RESPONSE 

  

Revising the standard methodology for calculating housing need  

Q1: Do you agree that planning practice guidance should be amended to 
specify that the appropriate baseline for the standard method is whichever 
is the higher of the level of 0.5% of housing stock in e
[...]
d drawbacks, how might these be 
overcome? 

Drawbacks include potential resourcing implications for Local Planning 
Authorities, confusion amongst local communities about how they can 
influence development  

Q34: To what extent do you consider landowners and developers are likely 
to use the proposed measure? Please provide evidence where possible. 

Unlikely. Since the provisions were introduced, Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council have received only one such submission and that was 
for a scheme of up to 3 dwellings on a small portion of land in a rural 
location. Developers promoting larger schemes will likely want the 
assurance of knowing at an earlier stage in the process what limitations 
and conditions would be required.  

Q35: In light of the proposals set out in this consultation, are there any 
direct or indirect impacts in terms of eliminating unlawful discrimination, 
advancing equality of opportunity and fostering good relations on people 
who share characteristics protected under the Public Sector Equality Duty? 
If so, please specify the proposal and explain the impact. If there is an 
impact – are there any actions which the department could take to 
mitigate that impact? 

No. 

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Annex 2 

Annex 2: Planning White Paper – Planning for the Future 

Set Questions SUGGESTED T&M RESPONSE 

Q1. What three words do you associate most with the planning system in 
England? 

Q1-4 are aimed at individuals rather than Local Planning Authorities. 
 
No Comment  

Q2. Do you get involved with planning decisions in your local area?  
 
[Yes / No]  
 
2(a). If no, why not? 
 
[Don’t know how to / It takes too long / It’s too complicated / I don’t care 
/ Other – please specify] 

No Comment 

Q3. Our proposals will make it much easier to access plans and 
contribute your views to planning decisions. How would you like to find 
out about plans and planning proposals in the future? 
 
[Social media / On
[...]
h of 
feeling amongst our Members and community stakeholders, we have submitted a 
response to the consultation on Changes to the Current Planning System. However, 
the nature of the consultation questions is such that we felt it necessary to send this 
letter to you in addition, as there was strong feeling amongst our Members that we 
were not able to fully explain our concerns in that format.  
 
TMBC has delivered extremely well against government housing targets and 
previous targets set by former regional planning bodies and county Structure Plans 
and it now seems as though our strategic approach to utilising sustainable brownfield 
sites and considering the spread of our developments is resulting in us being 
penalised with unachievable targets.  
 
The Council’s latest Housing Land Supply position as of 31st March 2019 illustrates 
this. The Local Development Framework Core Strategy was adopted in 2007 and 
sought to deliver 6,375 dwellings over a 15 year plan period or an average of 425 
per year. In the first five years 2006/7 to 2010/11 3,210 homes were built, an 
average of 642 a year or 151% of the target. In the following five years 2011/12 to 
2015/16 2,845 were built or an average of 569 per year (+134%). The reduction 
explained in part by the effects of the global economic recession that began in 2008. 
In the current five year period 2016/17 to 2020/21, we only have figures for the first 
three years 2016/17 to 2018/19, during which 2,451 homes were completed or an 
average of 817 per year. This illustrates that housing delivery has been consistently 
strong in Tonbridge and Malling, despite being within an area of constraint. 
 
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0003/926760/Housing_Land_Supply
_Position_2018-19_Final.pdf  (see Table 1) 
 
The sheer scale of the increase required for TMBC, which would see our annual 
figure rise from 696 (as part of the transitional arrangements under which we 

Page 39

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/__data
[...]
dge and Malling, within easy commuting distance of London, will make the 
very short timescale in which the properties can be restricted for local buyers at a 
larger discount a sales disincentive for developers, who will potentially limit their 
marketing and wait for the opportunity to sell to buyers moving out of London who 
can meet the costs at the national standard 30% discount only.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Nicolas Heslop 
Borough Councillor, Cage Green Ward 
Leader & Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration 
Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council 
 
 
 
 
David Lettington 
Borough Councillor, Snodland West and Holborough Lakes Ward 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure 
Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council  

Page 40



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 

 

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Planning for the Future and Other Planning Reforms
	Annex 1 - Response to Changes to the Planning System
	Annex 2 - Response to the Planning White Paper
	Draft letter to Robert Jenrick MP 18092020

	4 Urgent Items
	5 Exclusion of Press and Public
	6 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
(EXTRAORDINARY) PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD
Tuesday, 29th September, 2020
Present:

Cllr R W Dalton (Chairman), Cllr J L Botten (Vice-Chairman),
Cllr
T Bishop,
Cllr
M D Boughton,
Cllr
V M C Branson,
Cllr D J Cooper, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr S A Hudson,
Cllr D Keers, Cllr D W King, Cllr Mrs C B Langridge, Cllr H S Rogers,
Cllr N G Stapleton, Cllr M Taylor and Cllr D Thornewell
Councillors F A Hoskins, A Kennedy, Mrs J A Anderson, Mrs S Bell,
R P Betts, G C Bridge, C Brown, P M Hickmott, P J Montague,
Mrs A S Oakley,
T B Shaw,
Mrs M Tatton,
Mrs P A Bates,
R I B Cannon, A E Clark, M A Coffin, Mrs T Dean, N J Heslop,
M A J Hood,
A P J Keeley,
K King,
D Lettington,
B J Luker,
W E Palmer, M R Rhodes, R V Roud, J L Sergison and K B Tanner
were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

PE 20/17

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the
Code of Conduct.
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

PE 20/18

PLANNING FOR THE FUTURE AND OTHER PLANNING REFORMS
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental
Health summarised the Government’s current proposals for reforming
the planning system.
In addition, the Borough Council’s proposed responses to the
Governments consultations ‘Changes to the Current Planning System
(set out in Annex 1) and ‘Planning for the Future’ (set out in Annex 2)
were presented for consideration. The deadline for submission was
1 and 29 October respectively.
Careful consideration was given to the proposed changes to the current
planning system (set out in paragraph 1.2 of the report). Members
expressed significant concern about the revision to the standard
methodology for assessing housing need and the potential requirement
for Tonbridge and Malling to generate 1,440 units annually. It was noted
that if this figure was confirmed as the new housing need allocation for
the Borough it represented a doubling of the figure currently in the
submitted Local Plan.

1

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY
BOARD

29 September 2020

A number of other concerns were also raised including the fragility of the
current infrastructure network to support any increase in local
development; whether the proposed increased housing figures could
realistically be delivered; the loss of decision making by residents and
elected members; the lack of affordable housing for local people,
particularly first time buyers, and the lack of suitable mix of
accommodation types and the proposals around ‘permission in principle.
It was also commented that the performance of the Borough Council in
delivering new houses was well above average nationally and
disappointment was expressed that Tonbridge and Malling appeared to
have been penalised for performing so well in the past.
However, Members recognised the importance of retaining employment
land in the Borough and providing suitable accommodation for all.
A technical response on the issues raised was provided by the Director
of Planning, Housing and Environment Health, the Head of Planning
Policy and the Development Control Manager.
Careful consideration was then given to the Planning for the Future
White Paper and Members expressed significant concern regarding
affordability in the South East; the proposal to identify land types and
how conflicts regarding growth areas, renewal areas and protected
areas would be resolved and the missed opportunities regarding climate
change and providing accommodation for older persons.
With regard to establishing a standard method for housing requirements
(Proposal 4) it was suggested that the response to question 8(a) be
revised to include ‘no’ or ‘not’ sure’. This was noted by the Head of
Planning Policy who would consider the response further before final
submission.
The Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure reminded
Members that there would be further discussion on the Planning White
Paper at Cabinet on 14 October and encouraged all to submit comments
in advance of this meeting.
A technical response on the issues raised was provided by the Head of
Planning Policy and the Development Control Manager. The Director of
Planning, Housing and Environmental Health also offered to detail the
points and concerns raised that could not be included in the Borough
Councils consultation response in a covering letter to Government.
Finally, Members welcomed the joint letter sent by Kent Members of
Parliament and the letter of the Leader of Kent County Council to the
Secretary of State requesting a meeting to discuss the proposals further.
In addition, the Leader of the Borough Council intended to write to the
Secretary of State setting out the concerns raised by Members.
2

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY
BOARD

29 September 2020

In conclusion, Members expressed significant concern on a number of
the proposals and felt that the proposed response of the Borough
Council (set out in Annexes 1 and 2) was well balanced, highlighted the
main areas of concern and offered potential solutions.
RECOMMENDED: That
(1)

the content of the report be noted;

(2)

subject to the concerns raised by Members and summarised
above, the proposed response to the consultation on ‘Changes to
the Current Planning System’ (set out in Annex 1 of the report)
form the basis of the Borough Council’s formal response to the
Government;

(3)

the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, in
consultation with the Leader and Cabinet Member for Strategic
Planning and Infrastructure, finalise and submit the Borough
Councils response to the ‘Changes to the Current Planning
System’ consultation by the deadline of 1 October 2020;

(4)

subject to the concerns raised by Members and summarised
above, the proposed response to the Planning White Paper –
Planning for the Future (set out in Annex 2 of the report) form the
basis of the Borough Council’s formal response to Government,
pending the views of Cabinet on 14 October; and

(5)

the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, in
consultation with the Leader and Cabinet Member for Strategic
Planning and Infrastructure, finalise and submit the Borough
Councils response to the Planning White Paper – Planning for the
Future consultation by the deadline of 29 October 2020

*Referred to Cabinet
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE
PE 20/19

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
There were no matters considered in private.

The meeting ended at 10.15 pm

3

